

                                                GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 90
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 11, 2023


ESTIMATION OF FLOATING POPULATION IN CITIES


NO. 90.  SMT. SUMITRA BALMIK:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether any survey/ estimation has been done by Government for the assessment of floating population in major cities of the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the expenditure incurred by Government in upgrading public infrastructure in the aspirational districts in the State of Madhya Pradesh and the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER  OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Q. NO. 90 for 11.12.2023 regarding “Estimation of Floating Population in Cities”


(a) No, Sir. Estimates of the floating population in the country are not available. As per

2011 Census, migrants from rural to urban areas were about 79 million.


(b) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, through its various missions and Programmes viz., Swachh Bharat Mission– Urban, Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban

Transformation and Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana – Urban, supplements the efforts of the State Governments (including Madhya Pradesh) towards creating and upgrading public infrastructure in the States/UTs including in the aspirational districts.(Details at

Annexure I)


ANNEXURE 1 referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Q. No. 90 for 11.12.2023 regarding “Estimation of Floating Population in Cities”


FUNDS RELEASED TO MADHYA PRADESH (INCLUDING ASPIRATIONAL DISTRICTS) FOR
CREATING & UPGRADING PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE


1. Swachh Bharat Mission – Urban (SBM-U)

Swachh Bharat Mission – Urban (SBM-U) is being implemented in the Urban Local Bodies to strengthen the sanitation infrastructure.

Funds released to the State of Madhya Pradesh under SBM – U and SBM – U 2.0

Mission Phase SBM-U
(2014-2021)

SBM-U 2.0
(2021-2026)

Amount released
(₹ in Crores)

₹904.33  ₹119.60

Note: Funds under the Mission are released to the State Government and not to specific districts

2. Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)

The major thrust areas of the AMRUT Mission are water supply, sewerage & septage management, storm water drainage, green spaces & parks, non-motorized urban transport and capacity building.

Funds released to the State of Madhya Pradesh under AMRUT & AMRUT 2.0

Mission Phase AMRUT
(2015-2024)

AMRUT 2.0
(2021-2026)

Amount released
(₹ in Crores)

3257.97 328.35


District wise expenditure incurred in aspirational districts of Madhya Pradesh in AMRUT and AMRUT 2.0 are as under.

EXPENDITURE UNDER AMRUT [2015-2023 (till date)]

Sl. No. Name of the District No. of Projects Total Expenditure
(In ₹ Cr.)

1 Chhatarpur 2 61.3
2 Damoh 3 9.67
3 Guna 9 83.18
4 Khandwa 10 53.47
5 Singrauli 5 68.49
6 Vidisha 2 97.34
 Total 31 373.45


AMRUT 2.0

Sl. No Name of the District No. of Projects Estimated project cost (₹ crore)
1 BARWANI 26 69.05
2 CHHATARPUR 45 127.00
3 DAMOH 17 42.18
4 GUNA 14 69.03
5 KHANDWA 18 184.59
6 RAJGARH 42 60.76
7 SINGRAULI 9 91.42
8 VIDISHA 18 128.77

  Total 189 772.8


3. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U)


Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) since 25.06.2015 to provide all-weather pucca houses with basic amenities to all eligible urban beneficiaries.

Funds released to the State of Madhya Pradesh under PMAY-U (upto 30.11.2023)

Physical Progress (Nos in lakhs) Financial Progress (₹ in Cr.)

Houses
Sanctioned

Houses
Grounded

Houses
Completed

Central
Assistance
Sanctioned

Central
Assistance
Released

9.61  9.44  7.29  15930.45  14715.31


Physical and financial progress achieved in aspirational districts of Madhya Pradesh (upto

30.11.2023)

Sr.
No.

Districts

Physical Progress (Nos) Financial Progress (₹ in Cr.)

Houses
Sanctioned

Houses
Grounded

Houses
Completed

Central
Assistance
Sanctioned

Central
Assistance
Released

1 Barwani 16,040 16,006 13,679 255.18 238.72

2 Chhatarpur 22,125 21,279 16,620 337.37 329.08

3 Damoh 19,980 19,921 13,429 303.63 248.13

4 Guna 23,482 23,321 16,455 362.06 331.97

5 Khandwa 13,656 13,648 10,996 229.86 221.11

6 Rajgarh 23,892 23,194 15,963 364.15 288

7 Singrauli 5,397 5,389 3,515 81.38 89.62

8 Vidisha 20,612 20,396 16,027 335.3 303.84
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